

[3207]

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

FRIDAY ,THE TWENTY SEVENTH DAY OF FEBRUARY

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX



:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE BATTU DEVANAND

IA No. 1 OF 2026

IN

CRP NO: 656 OF 2026

Between:

M/s. Sri Mahalakshmi Constructions & Developers, Rep. by its Managing Partner, DVSUM Prabhakara Sarma, S/o. Veerabhadram, Aged about 56 yrs, Rio. Hukkumpeta, Rajahmundry, East Godavari District.

Petitioner/Plaintiff

AND

Y. Venkata Ramana, S/o. Y. Venkta Rao, Aged about 64 years, Occ: Govt. Service, R/o. Satyanarayana Puram, Kapileswarapuram, East Godavari District.

Respondent/Defendant

Counsel for the Petitioner :SRI GUTTAPALEM VIJAYA KUMAR

Counsel for the Respondent :

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay of all further proceedings in O.S.No.7 of 2024 on the file of the XIII Additional District Judge, Ramachandrapuram, Pending disposal of CRP No. 656 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The Court, while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the

following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner and perused the material available on record.

There shall be an interim stay, as prayed for, for a period of four (04) weeks.

**Sd/-U.SRIDEVI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The XIII Additional District Judge, Ramachandrapuram.
2. Y. Venkata Ramana, S/o. Y. Venkta Rao, Aged about 64 years, Occ; Govt. Service, R/o. Satyanarayana Puram, Kapileswarapuram, East Godavari District. (by RPAD)
3. One CC to SRI. GUTTAPALEM VIJAYA KUMAR Advocate [OPUC]
4. **One spare copy**

HIGH COURT

DEV,J

DATED:27/02/2026

POST THE MATTER ON 10.04.2026

ORDER

IA.NO.1 OF 2026

IN

CRP.No.656 of 2026

INTERIM STAY

